of supervisors of each of said counties, and the same, or the avails thereof, shall be expended in the counties which issued the same, provided the railroad passes through the said county, in the grading of said railroad or in the purchase of ties therefor; and the said When bonds to bonds shall be delivered to the said railroad company company. when the board of supervisors of each of the said counties are satisfied that the same will be applied for such

purpose.

SECTION 8. If from any cause the said question is question may be not submitted to the electors of either of said counties subsequent at the annual town meeting on the first Tuesday of election. April, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, it shall be submitted at any election or town meeting thereafter, when any ten electors of said county shall file with the clerk of the county board of supervisors a petition therefor; and when such petition is thus filed, the said clerk shall give public notice of the proposed v submission of such question in the same manner as notices of general elections are now required by law to be given by the sheriff.

Shorton 9. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved April 4, 1864.

## CHAPTER 402.

[Published April 26, 1864.]

AN ACT to amend section forty-one of chapter one hundred and thirty-three of the revised statutes, entitled "of costs and fees."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section forty-one of chapter one hund- Maximum of red and thirty-three of the revised statutes, entitled "of costs and fee," is hereby amended, by adding thereto as follows: " Provided, that in actions at law on contract, the fees shall not in any one case exceed twenty-five dollars, and when the sum recovered is less than two hundred dollars, the same shall not exceed fifteen dollars."

Repeal.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the foregoing section, and also chapter two hundred of the general laws of 1859, are hereby repealed.

SHOTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 4, 1864.

## CHAPTER 403.

[Published April 18, 1864.]

AN ACT relating to the listing of personal property for taxation, and amendatory of sections five and eight of chapter three hundred and eighty-six of the general laws of 1860, [chapter 167 of the general laws of 1860,] as amended by chapter 295 of the general laws of 1860.]

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Where property to be listed.

SECTION 1. Section five of chapter three hundred and eighty-six of the general laws of 1860, [chapter 167 of the general laws of 1859, as amended by chapter 295 of the general laws of 1860,] is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "Section 5. Every person required to list property in behalf others, shall list such property in the same town or city in which he would be required to list it if it were his own, but he shall list such property separate and apart from his own, specifying the name of the person, estate, company or corporation to which the same may belong. All toll bridges shall be listed in the town or ward where the toll is taken. Merchants' and manufacturers' stock shall be listed and taxed each year in the town or ward in which it was situated on the fifth day of June, in such year, but all other personal property shall be listed and taxed each year in the town or ward in which the person charged with the tax thereon resided on the fifth day of June, in such year.

SECTION 2. Section eight of said chapter three hundred and eighty-six [167] is hereby amended, by striking out the following words, to wit: "The first day of Jane shall be taken as the period to which the age of animals shall refer, to meet the above provisions," where such

Repeal.